Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.70%.  The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that Plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current Plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Pension Plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.   The following presents
the net pension liability of the Police Pension Fund, calculated using the discount rate of 7.70%, as
well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower (6.70%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.70%) than the current rate:

As of September 30, 2017   Current
   1% Decrease   Discount   1% Increase
   (6.70%)   Rate (7.70%)   (8.70%)
Net Pension Liability $ 3688,245 $ 1,364,847 $ (543,182)

As of September 30, 2016   Current
   1% Decrease   Discount   1% Increase
   (6.8%)   Rate (7.8%)   (8.8%)
Net Pension Liability $ 4,437,822 $ 2,191,324 $ 350,463

54

Note 7 - Pension Plans (Continued)

General  Police
Employees' Firefighters' Officers'

Pension Plan Pension Plan Pension Plan
Fund Fund Fund Total

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 41,625$   43,097$   632,986$   717,708$
Receivables:

Employees Contributions 2,478   1,872   4,660   9,010
Employer and State Contributions 0   72,814   141,109   213,923
Accrued Income 0   18,659   19,661   38,320
Other Receivables 0   22,877   1,078   23,955

Total Receivables 2,478   116,222   166,508   285,208

Investments:
Florida Municipal Pension Trust Fund:

FMIvT Broad Market High Quality
Bond Fund 1,633,780   0   0   1,633,780

FMIvT Core Plus Fixed Income Fund 2,403,843   0   0   2,403,843
FMIvT High Quality Growth Portfolio 832,500   0   0   832,500
FMIvT Diversified Small to Mid Cap 1,144,687   0   0   1,144,687
FMIvT Russell 1000 Enhanced Index 2,424,655   0   0   2,424,655
FMIvT International Blend 1,103,062   0   0   1,103,062
FMIvT Diversified Value 822,093   0   0   822,093

U.S. Government and Agency
Securities 0   1,110,895   3,257,471   4,368,366

Corporate Bonds 0   1,113,142   1,568,468   2,681,610
Domestic Stocks 0   1,899,871   6,292,968   8,192,839
International Stocks 0   0   1,328,597   1,328,597
Mutual Funds 0   2,620,658   3,207,214   5,827,872
Unit Investment Funds 0   96,556   0   96,556

Total Investments 10,364,620   6,841,122   15,654,718   32,860,460
Total Assets 10,408,723   7,000,441   16,454,212   33,863,376

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 0   12,453   7,500   19,953
Prepaid Town Contribution 0   0   20,546   20,546

Total Liabilities 0   12,453   28,046   40,499

Net Position Held in Trust for
Pension Benefits 10,408,723$   6,987,988$   16,426,166$   33,822,877$

COMBINING STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

TOWN OF ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(Continued)

PENSION TRUST FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

55

Note 7 - Pension Plans (Concluded)

General  Police
Employees' Firefighters' Officers'

Pension Plan Pension Plan Pension Plan
Fund Fund Fund Total

Additions
Contributions:

Employee Contributions 65,433$   48,573$   85,448$   199,454$
Employer Contributions 311,423   158,271   489,604   959,298
State Contributions 0   89,453   143,498   232,951

Total Contributions 376,856   296,297   718,550   1,391,703

Investment Earnings:
Change in Fair Value

of Investments 1,231,364   644,083   1,479,036   3,354,483
Interest and Dividends 0   185,617   336,913   522,530

Total Investment Earnings 1,231,364   829,700   1,815,949   3,877,013
Less Investment Expense (17,383)   (43,993)   (71,718)   (133,094)
Net Investment Income 1,213,981   785,707   1,744,231   3,743,919

Total Additions 1,590,837   1,082,004   2,462,781   5,135,622

Deductions
Benefits 316,027   301,842   820,443   1,438,312
Administrative Expenses 426   38,862   50,517   89,805

Total Deductions (316,453)   (340,704)   (870,960)   (1,528,117)

Change in Net Position 1,274,384   741,300   1,591,821   3,607,505

Net Position Held in Trust for
Pension Benefits, Beginning
of Year 9,134,339   6,246,688   14,834,345   30,215,372

Net Position Held in Trust for
Pension Benefits, End of Year 10,408,723$   6,987,988$   16,426,166$   33,822,877$

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUDICIARY NET POSITION
PENSION TRUST FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

TOWN OF ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(Continued)

56

TOWN OF ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
(Continued)

Note 8 - Deferred Compensation Plans

The Town maintains for its employees two deferred compensation plans under provisions of
Internal Revenue Code Section 457 (the Plans).  The Plans, available to all full-time employees,
allow participants to defer a portion of their salary until future years.  Plan assets are held in trust
for the exclusive benefit of participants and their beneficiaries.  The Town has very little
administrative involvement, performs no investing function and has no fiduciary responsibility
for these Plans.  All amounts of compensation deferred under the Plans, all property and rights